

14 NOV 20 PM 12: 55



ONE FRANK H OGAWA PLAZA • 6TH FLOOR • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the City Attorney Barbara J Parker City Attorney (510) 238-3601 FAX (510) 238-6500 TDD (510) 839-6451

December 9, 2014

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL Oakland, California

Subject:

Claim of Salvador and Laura Navarro

City Attorney File C29993

(Public Works Department - Sewer Overflow)

President Kernighan and Members of the City Council:

Pursuant to Section 401 of the Charter, the City Attorney has prepared and requests your approval of a resolution authorizing compromise and settlement of the above-entitled claim for the sum of Thirteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Six Dollars and Fourteen Cents (\$13,756.14), made payable to Salvador and Laura Navarro.

This action arises out of a January 20, 2014 incident in which the City sewer main became clogged and caused raw sewage to overflow into the claimants' house located at 2457 63rd Ave. Settlement of this matter is recommended to avoid the risk of litigation.

The Council authorized settlement of this case in Closed Session on Tuesday, November 18, 2014 (moved by Councilmember Gibson McElhaney and seconded by Councilmember Kaplan – 8 Ayes).

Respectfully submitted.

BARBARA J. PARKER

City Attorney

1497069



14 NOV 20 PM 12: 55

Approved as to Form and Legality
Oakland City Attorney's Office
Oakland City Attorney's Office

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

	Resolution No.		_C.M.S.
COMPROI NAVARRO FIFTY SIX	ION AUTHORIZING AND MISE AND SETTLE THE (D, IN THE AMOUNT OF T DOLLARS AND FOURTE OR AND LAURA NAVARR	CLAIM OF SALVA HIRTEEN THOUS EEN CENTS (\$13	ADOR AND LAURA SAND SEVEN HUNDRED ,756.14), PAYABLE TO
	S, The claimants allege th sed raw sewage to backup		, 2014 the City sewer main ts house located at 2457
WHEREAS damages, and	S , the claimants filed the a	above entitled clai	im seeking payment for said
	S , the City of Oakland has sion of liability, is in the be		settlement in this amount, City; now therefore, be it
Salvador and Lau	D: That the City Attorney ara Navarro, our file numbe Hundred Fifty Six Dollars a	er C29993, in the	
	R RESOLVED: That the Costeps may be necessary to		ther authorized and directed nent; and be it
			ousand Seven Hundred Fifty rable to Salvador and Laura
IN COUNCIL, OAK	LAND, CALIFORNIA		
PASSED BY THE I	FOLLOWING VOTE:		
	GALLO, GIBSON MCELHAI T KERNIGHAN	NEY, KALB, KAPL	AN, SCHAAF, REID AND
NOES -			
ABSENT -			
ABSTENTION -			
		ATTEST.	ONDA SIMMONS
		<u> </u>	DISTORT OF THE STATE OF THE STA

1497069v1